
 

 

AGENDA 

 
 

 
ENVIRONMENT AND HIGHWAYS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
10.00 am THURSDAY, 16 FEBRUARY 2017 

 
COMMITTEE ROOMS A/B - NEATH CIVIC CENTRE 

 

 
 
 

PART 1 
 

1.  To receive any declarations of interest from Members   
 

2.  To receive the Minutes of the Environment and Highways Scrutiny 
Committee held on 5 January 2017  (Pages 5 - 12) 
 

3.  To receive the Scrutiny Forward Work Programme 2016/2017.  
(Pages 13 - 16) 
 

4.  To scrutinise information and monitoring issues being reported by:   
 
Report of the Head of Engineering and Transport 
 

5.  Integrated Transport Unit Service Report Card 2016/2017  (Pages 
17 - 28) 
 
Reports of the Head of Streetcare 
 

6.  Building Services Report Card 2016/2017  (Pages 29 - 42) 
 

7.  Corporate Improvement Objective - Reduce, Reuse Recycle - 
Quarter 3 Monitoring Report  (Pages 43 - 52) 
 

8.  To select appropriate items from the Cabinet Board Agenda for pre-
scrutiny (Cabinet Board reports enclosed for Scrutiny Members).   
 

9.  Any urgent items (whether public or exempt) at the discretion of the 



Chairman pursuant to Section 100B (4) (b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972   
 

 
S.Phillips 

Chief Executive 
 

Civic Centre 
Port Talbot Friday, 10 February 2017 
 
 
 
Committee Membership:  
 
Chairperson: Councillor I.D.Williams 

 
Vice 
Chairperson: 
 

Councillor S.Rahaman 
 

Councillors: 
 

Mrs.K.Lloyd, M.Crowley, D.M.Peters, 
D.W.Davies, Mrs.R.Davies, S.K.Hunt, I.B.James, 
E.E.Jones, C.Morgan and Mrs.A.Wingrave 
 

 
 
Notes:  
 
 (1)  If Committee Members or non-Committee Members wish to have 

relevant items put on the agenda for future meetings, then please 
notify the Chief Executive/Chair eight days before the meeting. 

 
(2) If non-Committee Members wish to attend for an item of interest, then 

prior notification needs to be given (by 12.00 noon on the day before 
the meeting).  Non-Committee Members may speak but not vote, or 
move or second any motion. 

 
(3) For pre scrutiny arrangements, the Chair will normally recommend 

forthcoming executive items for discussion/challenge.  It is also open 
to Committee Members to request items to be raised - though 
Members are asked to be selective here in regard to important 
issues. 

 



(4) The relevant Cabinet Board Members will also be invited to be 
present at the meeting for Scrutiny/ Consultation purposes. 

 
(5) Would the Scrutiny Committee Members please bring the Cabinet 

Board papers with them to the meeting. 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



- 23 - 
 

50117 

ENVIRONMENT AND HIGHWAYS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

(Committee Rooms A/B - Neath Civic Centre) 
 

Members Present:  5 January 2017 
 
 
Chairperson: 
 

Councillor I.D.Williams 
 

Vice Chairperson: 
 

Councillor S.Rahaman 
 

Councillors: 
 

Mrs.K.Lloyd, M.Crowley, D.M.Peters, 
D.W.Davies, Mrs.R.Davies, S.K.Hunt, 
E.E.Jones and C.Morgan 
 

Officers In 
Attendance 
 

D.Griffiths, Mrs.N.Pearce, M.Roberts S. Owen, 
A.Lewis, G.Bowtell, Davies, H.Jones, 
Ms.N.Headon, Miss.C.Davies and N.Evans 
 

Cabinet Invitees: 
 

Councillors E.V.Latham and A.J.Taylor 
 

 

1. TO RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE ENVIRONMENT AND 
HIGHWAYS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE HELD ON 24 NOVEMBER 
2016 
 
The Committee noted the minutes. 
 

2. TO RECEIVE THE SCRUTINY FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 
2016/2017. 
 
The forward work programme was noted by the Committee. 
 

3. PLANNING POLICY SERVICE REPORT CARD 
 
Members considered the service report card for the Planning Policy 
Service area. 
 
Members noted that within the report card there was specific mention 
of the regeneration of Port Talbot town centre and concern was 
raised that other areas of the County Borough may be missed out. 
Officers confirmed that this was not the case and work was ongoing 
in other towns also. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



- 24 - 
 

50117 

Members asked for clarity on public rights of way and in particular the 
maintenance of the paths. Officers stated in 2016/2017 a one off 
amount of £100k was made available to undertake maintenance on 
the most regularly used footpaths. Officers continued that the works 
were undertaken that provided value for money on footpaths within 
urban and urban fringe areas. 
 
Members asked what was the current maintenance budget and 
officers confirmed it was circa £50k and this again was used on 
commonly used routes and generally as a response to complaints. 
 
Members enquired whether there was any collaboration ongoing in 
relation to rights of way maintenance. Officers confirmed there are 
agreements in place with 3 Community Councils of Pontardawe, 
Cilybebyll and Blaenrhonddan.  
 
Officers asked Members to note that there had been other 
agreements in place with other community councils but these had 
ceased for various reasons including councils thinking they were 
undertaking too much maintenance compared to what funding they 
were receiving. 
 
Members were concerned that the disrepair will get worse as funding 
diminishes and Officers confirmed that was the reason to allocate the 
additional £100k so that as much work could be done as possible. 
 
Members asked whether officers were speaking with the companies 
who have pulled out of roundabout sponsorship. Officers confirmed 
that the company which had the contract for organising this 
(Immediate Solutions) were in the process of speaking to the 
businesses and the Authority would be informed of the outcomes of 
these discussions in due course. 
 
Clarification was sought as to whether the sponsorship signs needed 
to be bilingual and it was confirmed that they did not. 
 
 
Following scrutiny the report was noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



- 25 - 
 

50117 

4. NEIGHBOURHOOD SERVICES REPORT CARD 
 
Members considered the service report card for Neighbourhood 
Services. 
 
An update was requested in relation to the leasing of the office space 
within the Gnoll Park and officers confirmed that there would be 
problems in leasing the space whils
[...]

a private company in the autumn when  leaves fall to the ground 
causing problems in culverts  It was further suggested that a 
company could collect the leaves and then have them recycled. 
Members were advised that Neighbourhood Services currently hire in 
two additional sweepers with drivers in the Autumn. . 
 
Members stated that the Mid and West Wales Fire and Rescue 
Authority would be interested in assisting with any future problems. 
Officers confirmed that there was already a signed partnership 
agreement in place in relation to culverts and that was working well. 
 
Following scrutiny the report was noted. 
 

7. PRE SCRUTINY 
 
 

The Scrutiny Committee scrutinised the following matters:  
 
Cabinet Board Proposals 
 
7.1 Enforced Sale Policy 
 
Members considered a report in relation to an Enforced Sale Policy 
that had been developed to deal with long term problematic empty 
properties and bring them back in to use. 
 
Officers advised that this policy was not being developed in isolation 
but there was an additional policy in development that linked and that 
was the Empty Property Strategy. 
 
Members were advised that the officers had identified a specific 
number of properties that would be dealt with in the first instance and 
this would be circulated outside of the main meeting. Officers 
continued that once there had been successes in dealing with the 
empty properties it will hopefully act as a deterrent and spur property 
owners to sort out their empty properties. 
 
Members raised concern in relation to the demand for this and 
whether it would be a budget pressure. Officers confirmed that any 
successes would see any monies reinvested in the service. Officers 
asked Members to note that generally the empty properties were not 
owned or ownership could not be identified and this makes the 
process longer. 

Page 9



- 28 - 
 

50117 

 
Members asked whether there was a problem in relation to squatters 
in the County Borough. Officers confirmed that there was not a 
problem and there were only isolated cases. 
 
Following scrutiny the committee were supportive of the proposals to 
be considered by the Cabinet Board. 
 
7.2 Environmental Health and Trading Standards Food and 
Feed Service Delivery Plan 2016/2017 the Food and Feed Law 
Enforcement Review 2015-2016. 
 
Members considered the report from the manager of Environmental 
Health and Trading Standards. 
 
Officers advised that the review was required to be undertaken by the 
Food Standards Agency and had been sent on to them in the 
summer of 2016. 
 
Members asked what the link was with the Port Health Authority and 
Officers stated that the Council works with many agencies within the 
County Borough and in relation to the Port Health Authority there did 
not appear to be any day to day contact but there was communication 
when required. 
 
Members asked for clarity on what constitutes a “food registered 
premise” and officers confirmed that it could be places such as school 
kitchens, burger vans and community halls for example. If Members 
wished to have a list of the registered food premises for their ward 
then the officers will circulate information outside of the meeting. 
 
Following scrutiny the committee was supportive of the proposal to be 
considered by the Cabinet Board. 
 
7.3 Bus Services Support Grant Agreement 
 
Members considered the report in relation to a joint agreement with 
the three South West Wales Authorities for the administration of the 
Bus Services Grant. 
 
Officers stated that this was previously undertaken by the South West 
Wales Integrated Transport Consortium (SWWITCH) and was purely 
an administrative function. Officers stated that the scheme would be 
administered by the City and County of Swansea.  

Page 10



- 29 - 
 

50117 

 
Members asked whether there would be an impact on contracted 
services and officers confirmed there would be none. However, 
Officers stated that Councils must maintain costs within the grant. 
 
Concern was raised in relation to fraudulent claims that could become 
a possibility and officers stated that transport officers do check the 
routes and that any fraud generally is not in relation to length of 
routes but on the use of concessionary bus passes although it should 
be noted that this has not been a particular problem for Neath Port 
Talbot.  
 
Officers did state that there had been an occasion to withhold a 
payment to an operator due to discrepancies. 
 
Following scrutiny the committee was supportive of the proposals to 
be considered by the Cabinet Board. 
 
7.4 List of Approved Contractors 
 
Members considered a report in relation to the amendment of the 
Approved List of Contractors.  
 
Officers advised that the previously the list would need to be re-
advertised every 4 years but this has subsequently changed and 
contractors can be added on an ad hoc basis.  
 
Members asked was there ever a reason why someone should be 
precluded from the list and it was stated that on occasions 
contractors could not be considered due to issues such as insurance 
e.g. a small contractor may not be able to undertake works on major 
developments because they do not have sufficient insurance cover. 
 
Officers stated that it would be beneficial to consolidate the list down. 
Currently there are 111 categories and some suppliers who have not 
undertaken any works. Officers continued that they required advice 
from Legal and Procurement before the list can be amended and 
once this work has been completed a further report will be brought 
back to the Committee. 
 
Following scrutiny the Committee was supportive of the proposals to 
be considered by the Cabinet Board. 

 
 

Page 11



- 30 - 
 

50117 

 
 

CHAIRPERSON 

Page 12



Environment and Highways Scrutiny Committee 
Forward Work Programme 2016/17 

 
 

Date of Meeting Agenda Item 

 

13th October 2016 Neighbourhood Services Service Report Card 

 Waste Services Service Report Card 

 Highways and Drainage Service Report Card 

 Pre-Scrutiny of Cabinet Items 

 

8th November 2016 Special Budget Scrutiny 

  

 

24th November 2016 Highways Development Control Service Report Card 

 Environmental Health and Trading Standards Service Report Cards 

P
age 13

A
genda Item

 3



 Quarter 2 Corporate Highlight Report – Reduce, Reuse, Recycle 

 Quarter 2 Performance Monitoring 

 Reduce, Reuse Recycle Highlight Report 

 Pre-Scrutiny of Cabinet Items 

 

5th January 2017 Planning Policy Countryside and Wildlife Service Report Card 

ECR to be invited to 
consider Planning 

report Cards 

Neighbourhood Services Service Report Card 

 Waste Services Service Report Card 

 Highways and Drainage Service Report Card 

 Pre-Scrutiny of Cabinet Items 

 

16th February 2017 Integrated Transport Unit Report Card 

 Building Services and Lighting Services Service Report Cards 

P
age 14



 Quarter 3 Corporate Highlight Report – Reduce, Reuse, Recycle 

 Quarter 3 Performance Monitoring 

 Pre-Scrutiny of Cabinet Items 

 

30th March 2017 Parking Services Service Report Card 

 Pre-Scrutiny of Cabinet Items 

 P
age 15



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

Environment and Highways Cabinet Board 
16th February 2017 

 
Report of the Head of Engineering & Transport 

D. W. Griffiths 
 

 
Matter for Monitoring 
 
Wards Affected:  All 
 
Environment and Transport – Integrated Transport Unit Report Card 
 
Purpose of Report 
 
1 To present for Scrutiny the Report Card for the Integrated Transport  
  Unit. 
 
Executive Summary 
 
2 The Environment and Highways Cabinet Board on the 26th May 2016  
  approved the Divisional Business Plan for Engineering and Transport. 
 
3 Each Business Unit within the division is required to complete a Report 
  Card for each financial year, outlining the following:-  
 
4 Performance against last year’s Action Plan and Targets.  
  The challenges and opportuniti
[...]

 

 
Section 8 : Customer 

 

It is currently difficult to measure customer satisfaction, in recent years there has been significant reductions in Council support 
for public transport. Community Services Transport has reduced its service to fall in line with changes implemented by Social 
Services with their new delivery model for adult services. It should also be noted that there is a reduction in the number of 
vehicles being serviced with the SLA the Fleet have with NPT homes. 
 
 

Measure 2014-15 
Actual 

2015-16 
Actual 

2015-16 
 Qtr. 3 

(cumulative) 

2016-2017 
Qtr.3 

(Cumulative) 

Corporate Measure (CM07): Total number of complaints 
 
Internal 
External (from the public) 

 
 

0 
0 

 
 

0 
2 

 
 

0 
0 

 
 

0 
0 

Corporate Measure (CM08):Total number of compliments 
 
Internal  
External (members of the public) 

0 

0 

 
0 
 

0 
 

 
 

0 
 

0 
 
 

 
 

0 
 

1 

Corporate Measure (CM09): customer satisfaction 
measure/s 

Nil Nil 
 
- 

To be 
developed 

2017 
 

P
age 28



NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

Environment and Highways Scrutiny Committee 
16TH February 2017 

 
Report of the Head of Streetcare 

M. Roberts 
 

 
Matter for Monitoring 
 
Wards Affected:  All 
 
Streetcare – Building Services 
 
Purpose of Report 
 
1. To present for Scrutiny the Report Card for Building Services. 
 
Executive Summary 
 
2. The Environment and Highways Cabinet Board on the 1st 

September 2016 approved the Business Plan for Building Services 
 
3. Each Business Unit within the Streetcare division is required to 
 complete a Report Card for each financial year, outlining the 
 following:-  
 

 Performance against last year’s Action Plan and Targets.  

 The challenges and opportunities faced in the short and 
medium term.  

 The actions and targets for the 12 months from April 2016 to 
March 2017.  

 
4. The Report Card, set out in Appendix A, summarises the service 

 priorities, key measures and key actions for the Building
[...]
ith 
corporate guidelines; 
 

Complete Employee 
Appraisals/Development 
Reviews within timescale. 
 

MK/MD/SUP Annually Review records of records and 
action held by manager. 

8. Expanded use of electronic 
hand held devices in the 
Day to Day maintenance 
section to assist with 
improving service 
performance;  
 

Expand handheld device 
operation to all aspects of the 
servicing teams. 

MK/MD/SUP Annually Roll out of new devises currently 
implemented and continually 
monitored by supervisors to identify 
any on-going issues. 

9. Meeting emergency 
response times as far as 
possible; 
 

Maintain and improve, where 
cost effective, emergency 
response procedures and 
capability levels. 
 
 

MK/MD Quarterly Urgent, 4 hours and 24 hour 
response time statistics held by 
manager. 

10. Ensure all transactions with 
our clients and supplies can 
as far as possible be 
completed on-line. 
 

Review transactions and identify 
any significant business where 
no on-line capability exists 
 
Develop a plan with IT to develop 
systems to plug any gaps 
 

MK/MD/SUP Quarterly Record of service review 
 
 
Record of prioritisation for any 
identified gaps by IT/Digital Service 
Board 
 

P
age 35



 

  

 
 
Effectively manage on-line 
transactions 

 Records of electronic orders 
from clients 

 Records of electronic recharging 
to clients 

 Monthly financial monitoring 
via Barclays Spend Management 

P
age 36



 

 

  

 
Section 4:  

Service Performance Quadrant 2016-17 
 

 
 

Priority Measures (2016-2017) 2014-2015 
Performance 
(if available) 

 

2015-2016 
Performance 
(if available) 

 

2016-2017  
Performance Outlook 

 

PM1 – Minor and Major accident statistics. 6 No. 5 No. Improve. 
  

PM2 – 4 hour Emergency attended or completed within 
4hours. 

1399 jobs 
87% 
(95% within 2 days) 

1561 jobs 
91% 
(96% within 2 days) 

Continue Improvement 

PM3 – 24 hour Emergency attended or completed within 
24hours. 

1758 jobs 
75% 

2058 jobs 
77% 

Con
[...]
torate: Environment 
Average FTE working days lost 
per employee. 

9.8 days 10.2 days 7.3 days 8.3 days 

Council: Average FTE working 
days lost per employee. 

 

9.4 days 9.7 days 6.8 days 7.3 days 

 
Section 6:  

Employee Quadrant 2016-17 
 
 

 
Summary of employee performance………….. 

 

Measure 
2014-15Actual 

(Full Year) 
2015-16 Actual 

(Full Year) 
2015-16 Qtr. 1 
(cumulative) 

2016-17 Qtr. 1 
(cumulative) 

 
Corporate Measure (CM04): Average FTE (full time equivalent) working days lost due to sickness absence 
 

Service: Building 
 
 
Total Service FTE days lost in the period 
 

9.2 days 
 
 

615 

5.2 days 
 
 

316 

1.4 days 
 

 
84 

0.7 days 
 

 
41 

Directorate: Environment 

9.8 days 10.2 days 2.1 days 2.4 days 

Council 9.4 days 9.7 days 2.2 days 2.4 days 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 40



  

 

 2015-16 Actual 
(Full Year) 

2015-16 Qtr. 1 
(cumulative) 

2016-17 Qtr. 1 
(cumulative) 

Corporate Measure (CM11): Staff engagement  Measure 
 

 
New 

 
New 

 

Corporate Measure (CM05): % of staff who have received a 

performance appraisal during 2016-17 (Target 100%) 

Number of staff who have received a performance appraisal 

during 2016-17  

100%                  100% 2% 

Corporate Measure (CM06): Number of employees left due to 

unplanned departures 

0 0 0 

 

P
age 41



 

 

 
Section 7: Customer 

 

 
Summary of customer performance………….. 
 
 

Measure 2015-16 
Actual  

(Full Year) 

2015-16 
 Qtr. 1 

(cumulative) 

2016-17  
Qtr. 1 

(cumulative) 

Corporate Measure (CM07): Total number of complaints 
 
Internal 
 
External (from the public) 

0 0 0 

Corporate Measure (CM08):Total number of compliments 
 
Internal  
 
External (members of the public) 

4 4 0 

Corporate Measure (CM09): customer satisfaction measure/s N/A  

 

P
age 42



 
NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
Environment and Highways Scrutiny Committee 

16 February 2017 
 

Report of the Head of Streetcare 
M. Roberts 

 
Matter for Monitoring  
 
Wards Affected:  All 
 
Corporate Improvement Objective – Reduce, Reuse, Recycle 
Report – (1st April to 31st December) 2016-17 
 
Purpose of Report 
 
1 To provide Members with the Reduce, Reuse, Recycle Highlight 

Report – which provides a progress update for the first nine 
months of 2016-17 for one of the six Corporate Improvement Plan 
objectives which falls within the remit of the Environment & 
Highway Scrutiny Committee. The report will enable the 
Environment & Highways Scrutiny Members to discharge their 
functions in relation to performance management. 

 
Executive Summary 
 
2 Overall we are on track to deliver what we have planned to deliver 

during 2016-2017  
 
3 We are progressing well with the Council’s Waste Strategy and 

have met the most recent statutory target of 58% for combined 
reuse, recycling and composting performance.  

 
4 We continue to change the way we deliver our services as agreed 

previously by Members with a view to achieving the next target of 
64% in 2019/20.  

 
Financial Impact 
 

Page 43

Agenda Item 7



5 The performance described in the attached highlight report is 
being delivered against a challenging financial backdrop 

 
Equality Impact Assessment 
 
6 In delivering the reduction, reuse and recycling of waste, equality 

issues are considered as part of the formal decision process in 
relation to individual measures. 

 

Workforce Impact 
 
7 Any workforce impacts are identified and considered as part of the 

decision process for individual measures to reduce, reuse and 
recycle waste.  Ongoing service changes previously approved by 
Members as part of the Council’s Waste Strategy are altering the 
day to day waste collection operations. 

 
Legal Impact 
 
8 To support the discharge of the duty placed on the Council, as 

contained within the Local Government (Wales) Measure 2009, to 
‘make arrangements to secure continuous improvement in the 
exercise of its functions’. 

 
Risk Management 
 
9 Fail
[...]
 MREC procurement including food waste treatment is on-
going. 

 A longer term cost model for NPT to achieve the 70% target is 
planned to be produced once the issue of longer term waste 
treatment/disposal arrangements is resolved. 

 
Service performance for quarter 3 2016 (April to December): 

 The % of municipal waste sent to landfill – 9.9% (5,089ts) 

 The % of municipal waste used to recover heat and power – 
33.9% (17,471ts). 

 

P
age 48



           
 
 
Highlight Report – 1st April to 31st December 2016 

 

 

 Page 3 of 6 

 
 
 
 
Measures: Graphs 

P
age 49



           
 
 
Highlight Report – 1st April to 31st December 2016 

 

 

 Page 4 of 6 

 

 

P
age 50



           
 
 
Highlight Report – 1st April to 31st December 2016 

 

 

 Page 5 of 6 

 
 

 

 

P
age 51



           
 
 
Highlight Report – 1st April to 31st December 2016 

 

 

 Page 6 of 6 

 
Shaun to update table below once CRR reported to Cabinet on 19th October. Also need to include risk matrix. 
 
 
Corporate Risks (Corporate Risk Register): 
 

          

          

          

          

 
 
 
Risks are assessed in terms of proximity i.e. when the risk would occur. Estimating when a risk would occur helps prioritise the risk. 
 
The proximity scale to be used is: 

1. Zero to one year 
2. One year to two years 
3. Two years to three years 
4. Three years plus 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 52


	Agenda
	2 To receive the Minutes of the Environment and Highways Scrutiny Committee held on 5 January 2017
	Minutes

	3 To receive the Scrutiny Forward Work Programme 2016/2017.
	5 Integrated Transport Unit Service Report Card 2016/2017
	6 Building Services Report Card 2016/2017
	7 Corporate Improvement Objective - Reduce, Reuse Recycle - Quarter 3 Monitoring Report
	Reduce Reuse Recycle Q3 16 17 highlight report (2)




Minutes of the meeting


- 31 - 
 

160217 

ENVIRONMENT AND HIGHWAYS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

(Committee Rooms A/B - Neath Civic Centre) 
 

Members Present:  16 February 2017 
 
 
Chairperson: 
 

Councillor I.D.Williams 
 

Vice Chairperson: 
 

Councillor S.Rahaman 
 

Councillors: 
 

Mrs.K.Lloyd, M.Crowley, D.M.Peters, 
D.W.Davies, Mrs.R.Davies, S.K.Hunt, 
E.E.Jones and Mrs.A.Wingrave 
 

Officers In 
Attendance 
 

M.Roberts, D.Griffiths, K. Lewis, P. Jackson, 
M.Duffy, M. Thomas and Miss.C.Davies 
 

Cabinet Invitees: 
 

Councillors E.V.Latham and Mrs.S.Miller 
 

  
 

 
It is with great sadness that I would advise Environment and 
Highways Scrutiny Committee of the death of Councillor John Bryant 
who was a Member of this Authority. 
 
As a mark of respect Members stood for a minute’s silence. 
 
 

1. MINUTES OF THE ENVIRONMENT AND HIGHWAYS SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE HELD ON 5 JANUARY 2017 
 
The Committee noted the Minutes. 
 
 

2. SCRUTINY FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 2016/2017. 
 
The forward work programme was noted by the Committee. It was 
highlighted that this meeting would be the last meeting of 
Environment and Highways Scrutiny Committee for the civic year 
2016/17 due the pre-election period. 
 
 



- 32 - 
 

160217 

3. INTEGRATED TRANSPORT UNIT SERVICE REPORT CARD 
2016/2017 
 
Members considered the Report Card for the Integrated Transport 
Unit. 
 
Members asked how the MOT Service was progressing and if the 
service was open to the public. Officers confirmed that it is; however, 
they are currently not advertising the service as they want to ensure 
the service works correctly before including the public. 
 
Members queried how much the Authority was charging for MOT’s. 
Officers confirmed that there was a cost of £45 for public, taxi drivers 
were charged £20 and staff would have a discount of £5. 
 
Following scrutiny, it was agreed that the report be noted. 
 

4. BUILDING SERVICES REPORT CARD 2016/2017 
 
Members considered the Report Card for Building Services. 
 
Members queried that the performance Outlook for 2016-17 on Minor 
and Major accident statistics was to improve and asked if it meant 
that standards was not being met. Officers confirmed that the 
objective would always be zero and therefore would always have an 
outlook to improve.  
 
Following scrutiny, it was agreed that the report be noted. 
 
 

5. CORPORATE IMPROVEMENT OBJECTIVE - REDUCE, REUSE 
RECYCLE - QUARTER 3 MONITORING REPORT 
 
Members considered the Corporate Improvement Objective on 
Reduce, Reuse, Recycle. 
 
Members queried the cost of fly tipping. Officers highlighted that the 
statistics in Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council for the last 5 
years is available online. 
 
Members highlighted that there are occasions where recycling was 
not being picked up on the scheduled days. Officers highlighted that 
currently there is not a consistent service throughout the borough and 
when Recycle + is fully rolled out as collection routes will be 



- 33 - 
 

160217 

optimised to smooth the workload through the week.  There will 
always be potential for problems with vehicle breakdowns however.. 
It was noted that Members should be informed if their ward was not 
going to be collected on the scheduled day to inform the public and 
would make sure that service is being adhered to.  
 
Following scrutiny, it was agreed that the report be noted. 
 
 

6. PRE-SCRUTINY 
 
The Committee scrutinised the following matters: 
 
Cabinet Board Proposals 
 
6.1 Review of Kerbside Collection of garden Waste 

Members considered the review of the kerbside collection of 
garden waste. 

 
Members queried what the impact would be on people with 
large gardens and people who cut grass that belong to the 
authority. Officers highlighted that in other authorities where this 
process is used there hasn’t been any particular issues raised. 

  
Members queried whether compost bins were still available to 
the public to reduce waste. Officers confirmed that the issuing 
of compost bins was agreed to be ceased, however, some 
compost bins were believed to be  still available to purchase at 
the Briton Ferry Re-use shop. 

 
Members queried what the capacity of the re-useable Garden 
waste sacks was. Officers confirmed that the re-useable 
Garden Waste Sacks would hold around 4 plastic recycling bag 
fulls of green waste. 

 
Following scrutiny, the Committee was supportive of the 
proposal to be considered by the Cabinet Board. 
 

6.2 Taxi Rank – Orchard Street, Neath 
 

Members considered the objections received following the 
advertisement of the proposal to have a taxi rank at Orchard 
Street, Neath. 
 



- 34 - 
 

160217 

A petition was circulated at the meeting that contained 
approximately 76 signatures from taxi operators. Members 
noted that the petition was received out of the time limit; 
however felt it was appropriate to consider it. 
 
The RMT wanted a Rank in front of the Gwyn Hall, Officers 
highlighted that the original proposal was to have the taxi rank 
near the Gwyn Hall, however, there were several objections 
and it was also not ideal due to the two-way traffic and busy 
location due to pick-up of bulky goods from nearby stores.  
 
Members queried why there was no Equality Impact 
Assessment. Officers confirmed that there had been a 
screening assessment undertaken which highlighted that there 
was no requirement for a full Equality Impact Assessment. 
 
Members queried if there was any other suitable area for the 
Taxi rank to be placed. Officers confirmed that it was proving 
difficult to identify other suitable areas and most would have 
some form of objection.   It was noted that there was very 
limited time as it would have to go through due process which 
could take up to 8 weeks when the taxi rank is temporary for 
approx. 20 weeks.  
 
Following scrutiny, the committee was unsupportive of the 
proposals to be considered by the Cabinet Board. 
 

6.3 Rhianna’s Swing – Gnoll Park 
 

Members considered a request for a 5 year repairing lease to 
an area of land adjacent to the existing children’s playground 
within the Gnoll Country Park, Neath. 

 
Members commended the report. 

 
Following scrutiny, the Committee was supportive of the 
proposal to be considered by the Cabinet Board. 

 
6.4 Port Talbot Integrated Transport Hub – Material Change 

Proposal 
  
 Members considered a report to obtain authority for the Director 

and Head of Engineering and Transport to enter into a Material 



- 35 - 
 

160217 

Change Proposal with Network rail, in relation to land adjacent 
to Port Talbot Parkway Station. 

  
It was highlighted that the cleanliness of Port Talbot Parkway 
Station was not up to standard and there had been bad press 
relating to it. 

 
Officers advised that this was the responsibility of Network Rail 
and that the matter had been raised with them directly.  

 
 Following scrutiny, the Committee was supportive of the 

proposal to be considered by the Cabinet Board. 
 
 

7. URGENT ITEMS 
 
Because of the need to deal now with the matters contained in Minute 
No. 8.1and 8.2 below, the Chairman agreed that these could be 
raised at today’s meeting as urgent items pursuant to Section 100B 
(4) (b) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
Reason: 
 
Due to the time element. 
 
 

8. PRE-SCRUTINY 
 
The Committee scrutinised the following urgent items: 
 
Cabinet Board Proposals 
 
8.1 Urgent Report of the Head of Engineering and Transport – 

Traffic Orders, Ty-Fry Road, Bertha Road and beechwood 
Road, Margam 

 
 Following scrutiny, the Committee was supportive of the 

amended proposals to be considered by the Cabinet Board. 



- 36 - 
 

160217 

 
8.2 Urgent report of the Head of Engineering and Transport – 

National Procurement Service Supply of Vehicle Spare Parts 
Framework 

 
 Following scrutiny, the Committee was supportive of the 

amended proposals to be considered by the Cabinet Board. 
 
 

 
CHAIRPERSON 


